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Debra A. Howland

Executive Director
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12 South Fruit Street Suite 10 HHPE 1 5o
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Concord, New Hampshire 03301 ML g

Re:  DE 17-124 Auction of Eversource Generating Facilities
Request for Rules Waiver and to Schedule a Technical Session

Dear Ms. Howland:

Staff files this letter to request a waiver of N.H. Admin. Code R. Puc 203.08, requiring a motion
for confidential treatment to be filed with confidential attachments to the Auction Report by the
Commission’s auction advisor, J.P. Morgan Securities, LLC (JPM). Also, to the extent that the
approach identified below with regard to service of electronic copies, is inconsistent with the
requirements of Puc 203.02 (a) (3) and (4), Staff also requests a waiver from those requirements.
We make these requests pursuant to Puc 201.05 in as much as these waivers will serve the public
interest and will not disrupt the orderly and efficient resolution of matters before the Commission
in this docket.

The Commission ruled on the confidential treatment of the auction data in Order No. 26,057
(Sept. 19, 2017) and the designation of confidential materials in the JPM filing will conform to
the directives of that order. It would be a waste of time and resources for JPM to make the same
arguments for confidential treatment that have already been considered and ruled on in Order
No. 26,057. We note that a rehearing request is pending on Order No. 26.057 and Staff and JPM
will conform to any amendments that may result from the rehearing process.

Further, with regard to service of electronic copies and the requirements set forth in Puc
203.02(a)(3) and (4), due to the sensitive and confidential nature of some of the attachments to
the JPM Auction Report, Staff requests that JPM be allowed to serve only an electronic copy of
the public, non-confidential portions of the Auction Report attachments to each person identified
on the Commission’s service list; and to distribute only hard copies of confidential attachments
to the parties in this docket who sign a non-disclosure agreement. To that end Staff has affixed a
copy of the non-disclosure agreement to this letter for parties to sign so that they may receive
confidential copies promptly when the JPM filing is made.
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Finally, Staff believes that the JPM filing and related Eversource filing will be made shoi’tly and
accordingly requests that the Commission schedule a technical session in this docket to be held
at the Commission on October 23, 2017, beginning at 9:00 a.m.

Very truly yours,

[l

Anne Ross, Esq.



SERVICE LIST - EMAIL ADDRESSES- DOCKET RELATED

on the service list.

Executive.Director@puc.nh.gov
alexander.speidel@puc.nh.gov

amanda.noonan@puc.nh.gov
brian.buckley@oca.nh.gov
brian.j.murphy@nee.com
cboldt@dtclawyers.com
christine.vaughan@eversource.com
Christopher.aslin@doj.nh.gov

' christopher.goulding@eversource.com
dhartford@clf .org

donald kreis@oca.nh.gov
egreen@clf.org

eric.chung@eversource.com
f.anne.ross@puc.nh.gov

jae@mitchellmunigroup.com

james.brennan@oca.nh.gov
jared.chicoine@nh.gov
joseph.doiron@nh.gov
kristi.davie@eversource.com
laura.maynard@doj.nh.gov
leszek.stachow@puc.nh.gov
matthew.fossum@eversource.com

ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov

pradip.chattopadhyay@oca.nh.gov

Pursuant to N.H. Admin Rule Puc 203.11(a) (1): Serve an electronic copy on each person identified

richard.chagnon@puc.nh.gov
robert.bersak@eversource.com
stanguay@townandcitylaw.com
tirwin@clf.org
tom.frantz@puc.nh.gov
walter@mitchellmunigroup.com

zachary.fabish@sierraclub.org
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SERVICE LIST - EMAIL ADDRESSES- DISCOVERY MATERIALS

Pursuant to N.H. Admin Rule Puc 203.09 (d) and 203.11 (a) (11) Electronic copies of all discovery
shall be served on every person designated for discovery filings on the Commission's official
servivce list. [Discovery shall not be filed as part of a docket filing pursuant to 203.02]

Discovery@puc.nh.gov

alexander.speidel@puc.nh.gov richard.chagnon@puc.nh.gov
amanda.noonan@puc.nh.gov robert.bersak@eversource.com
brian.buckley@oca.nh.gov stanguay@townandcitylaw.com
brian.j.murphy@nee.com tirwin@clf.org
cboldt@dtclawyers.com tom.frantz@puc.nh.gov
christine.vaughan@eversource.com walter@mitchellmunigroup.com
Christopher.aslin@doj.nh.gov zachary.fabish@sierraclub.org
christopher.goulding@eversource.com amanda.noonan@puc.nh.gov
dhartford@clf.org

donald.kreis@oca.nh.gov

egreen@clf.org

eric.chung@eversource.com
f.anne.ross@puc.nh.gov
jae@mitchellmunigroup.com
james.brennan@oca.nh.gov
jared.chicoine@nh.gov
joseph.doiron@nh.gov
kristi.davie@eversource.com
laura.maynard@doj.nh.gov
leszek.stachow@puc.nh.gov
matthew.fossum@eversource.com
ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov
pradip.chattopadhyay@oca.nh.gov
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CHRISTOPHER G ASLIN
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE - CIVIL BUR
NH

ROBERT BERSAK
EVERSOURCE ENERGY

780 N COMMERCIAL ST

PO BOX 330

MANCHESTER NH 03105-0330

CHRISTOPHER L BOLDT

DONAHUE TUCKER & CIANDELLA PLL
111 MAPLEWOOD AVE STE D
PORTSMOUTH NH 03801-3749

JIM BRENNAN

OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE
21 SOUTH FRUIT ST

SUITE 18

CONCORD NH 03301-2429

BRIAN BUCKLEY

OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE
21 SOUTH FRUIT ST STE 18
CONCORD NH 03301

PRADIP K CHATTOPADHYAY
OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE
21 SFRUIT ST STE 18

CONCORD NH 03301

JARED CHICOINE
OFFICE OF STRATEGIC INITIATIVES

Docket #: 17-124-1
FILING INSTRUCTIONS:

ERIC CHUNG

NORTHEAST UTILITIES SERVICE COMF
ONE NSTAR WAY

WESTWOOD MA 02090

KRISTI L DAVIE
EVERSOURCE ENERGY
PO BOX 330
MANCHESTER NH 03105

JOSEPH DOIRON
OFFICE OF STRATEGIC INITIATIVES

ZACHARY M FABISH
SIERRA CLUB

50 F STNW STH FLR
WASHINGTON DC 20001

MATTHEW FOSSUM
EVERSOURCE ENERGY
780 NO COMMERCIAL ST
MANCHESTER NH 03101

CHRISTOPHER GOULDING
EVERSOURCE ENERGY
PO BOX 330
MANCHESTER NH 03105

EMILY K GREEN

CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION
53 EXCHANGE ST STE 200
PORTLAND ME 04101

Printed: October 12,2017

DORENE HARTFORD
CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION
27 NORTH MAIN ST

CONCORD NH 03301

THOMAS F IRWIN

CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION
27 NORTH MAIN ST

CONCORD NH 03301-4930

D MAURICE KREIS

OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE
21 SOUTH FRUIT ST STE 18
CONCORD NH 03301

LAURA MAYNARD
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE - CIVIL BUR

WALTER MITCHELL
MITCHELL MUNICIPAL GROUP PA

BRIAN MURPHY

NEXERA ENERGY RESOURCES LLC
700 UNIVERSE BLVD

JUNO BEACH FL 33408

OCA LITIGATION

OCA LITIGATION

21 SOUTH FRUIT ST STE 18
CONCORD NH 03301

a) Pursuant to N.H. Admin Rule Puc 203.02 (a), with the exception of Discovery, file 7 copies, as well as an

electronic copy, of all documents including cover letter with: DEBRA A HOWLAND
EXEC DIRECTOR

NHPUC

218S. FRUIT ST, SUITE 10
CONCORD NH 03301-2429

b) Serve an electronic copy with each person identified on the Commission's service list and with the Office

of Consumer Advocate.

¢) Serve a written copy on each person on the service list not able to receive electronic mail.



SHAWN M TANGUAY
GARDNER FULTON & WAUGH
78 BANK ST

LEBANON NH 03766

CHRISTINE L VAUGHAN
EVERSOURCE ENERGY
247 STATION DRIVE
WESTWOOD MA 02090

JUDITH E WHITELAW

MITCHELL MUNICIPAL GROUP PA
25 BEACON ST EAST

LACONIA NH 03246
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PURSUANT TO N.H. ADMIN RULE PUC 203.09 (d), FILE DISCOVERY

LIBRARIAN - DISCOVERY
NHPUC

21S. FRUIT ST, SUITE 10
CONCORD NH 03301-2429

RICHARD CHAGNON
NHPUC

21 8. FRUIT ST, SUITE 10
CONCORD NH 03301-2429

THOMAS FRANTZ
NHPUC

21S. FRUIT ST, SUITE 10
CONCORD NH 03301-2429

F ANNE ROSS

NHPUC

218S. FRUIT ST, SUITE 10
CONCORD NH 03301-2429

ALEXANDER SPEIDEL
NHPUC

21S. FRUIT ST, SUITE 10
CONCORD NH 03301-2429

DIRECTLY WITH THE FOLLOWING STAFF

RATHER THAN WITH THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

BULK MATERIALS:

Upon request, Staff may waive receipt of some of its multiple
copies of bulk materials filed as data responses. Staff cannot
waive other parties' right to receive bulk materials.
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LESZEK STACHOW
NHPUC

21S. FRUIT ST, SUITE 10
CONCORD NH 03301-2429

AMANDA NOONAN

CONSUMER AFFAIRS DIRECTOR
NHPUC

21S. FRUIT ST, SUITE 10
CONCORD NH 03301-2429
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